
 

Owner’s manual 

G-GZ074PST-2 Madison GAZEBO  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. WARNING  
 

1. When assembling and using this product, basic safety precautions should always be followed to 
reduce the risk of personal injury and damage to equipment. Please read all instructions before 
assembly and use. 

2. Some parts may contain sharp edges, wear protective gloves if necessary. At least two or more people 
are recommended for safe assembly. 

3. Keep all children and pets away from assembly area. 
4. Begin assembly not less than 6 feet from any obstruction such as fence, garage, house, overhanging 

branches, laundry line or electrical wires. 
5. Install on level ground. This gazebo cannot be permanently staked or attached to concrete floor or 

platform. This gazebo is intended for decorative and sunshade purposes only and is not meant to 
withstand inclement weather including high winds, rain and snow. Gazebo fabric is water resistant, not 
water proof and may leak during exposure to precipitation.  

6. Check all nuts and bolts for tightness before and during usage. 
7. Warning: keep all flame and heat sources away from this gazebo fabric. This gazebo is made with 

fabric that meets cpai-84 specifications for flame resistance. It is not fire proof. The fabric will burn if left 
in continuous contact with any flame source. The application of any foreign substance to the gazebo 



fabric may render the flame-resistant properties ineffective. 

2. ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION   
(Pay attention to part # A1 & A2, B1, B2 & B3, C1 & C2, F1 & F2 below, to avoid confusion, you are required to 
quote correct part number when order replacement part to our customer service representatives.) 
 
2.1 Parts list: 
A1. Fence – (2)   
A2. Fence – (2) 
B1. Screen – (1) 
B2. Screen – (2) 
B3. Screen – (1)  
C1. Pole – (1)  
C2. Pole – (1)  
D. Fastening – (2) 
E. 3-way fitting – (6)  
F1. Over arm – (2) 
F2. Over arm – (4)   
G. Center fitting – (1)  
H. Top frame – (6)   
I. Glass table – (1) 
J. Screw M5*16 (TBZ00105016HQ)& washer(TBZ10405HQ) – (34)  
K. Screw M6*30 ̂TBZ00106030HQ̃– (8) 
L: Screw M6*16 (TBZ00106016HQ)– (2) 
M. Screw M6*70 (TBZ00106070HQ)– (4) 
N. Flat washer (TBZ10406HQ) – (22) 
O. Plastic washer (TBZ10406S) – (4)  
P. Nut (TBZ20106HQ) – (10) 
Q. Peg (TBZ10706250XQ) – (12) 
R. Table support – (2) 
S. Small canopy – (1) 
T. Big canopy – (1) 
U. Mosquito net – (1) 
 
2.2 Assembly:  
(Tools required for assembly: a screwdriver) 
 

Step1. Check all parts and hardware listed in the parts list. Lay them on a clear and level surface prior to 
assembly. Ideally, the gazebo frame should be set up in its desired location to avoid moving it after assembly.  
 
Step2. Attach fence (A1) to screen (B1) by inserting knob that welded on fence 
(A1) rail to the hole that pre-drilled on screen (B1); fix it by pushing down vertically. 
(To remove, push up vertically) (Fig.1). Use same way to attach another end of 
fence (A1) to pole (C1). 
 
Step3. Repeat same procedure as in step 2, use remaining fences (A1 & A2) to 
connect screens (B1, B2, B3) and pole (C1&C2). Make sure all fences, screens 
and poles are connected according to diagram (Fig. 2) completely, misplay the 
parts may result in assembly failure.     

B1

C1

A1 B1

A1

Fig.1



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Step4. Attach fastening (D) to the assembled pole (C1), screens (A1&A2), fasten 
them using 4 sets screws M5*16 & washers (J) (Fig. 3). Repeat same way to 
attach remaining fastening (D) to pole (C2) and rest screens (A1&A2).  
 
Step5. Assemble gazebo top. 
Before assemble gazebo top, we recommend that lay out center fitting (G), top frames (H), over arms (F1 
&F2) and 3-way fittings (E) on the ground as diagram Fig. 4 below, it will facilitate assembly procedures. 
 
Attach top frame (H) to center fitting (G) and fasten using one screw M6*30 (K), 2 flat washers (N) and nut  
(P) (Fig.5). Do not over tighten. Then, repeat same procedure to attach remaining five top frames (H) to  
center fitting (G). 
 
 
      
 
 
 
 
 
 
Step6. Put small canopy (S) on the upper tub of top frame (H), pull canopy tightly over the tub. Then place big  
canopy (T) on assembled top frames (H), let small top out of the center of big canopy (T). Do not pull big 
canopy (T) tightly at this moment, leaving it slack till assemble screens to over arms in following steps. Put the  
assembled top frames and canopy aside standby. 
 
Step7. According to below Fig. 6, insert tenon that on screen (B1) top to 3-way fitting (E) bottom opening, fix  
them with two screws M5*16 & washers (J). Then insert over arms F1 & F2 to 3-way fitting (E) respectively, fix  
them with one set screw M5*16 & washer (J) at each side. Then attach screen (B1) to over arm (F1) together  
by inserting one screw M6*70 (M) through screw holes of over arm and screen, secure it in place with two  
flat washers (N) and one nut (P).   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

C1 C2 

A1 A2 

B1 

B2 B3 

B2 Fig.2 

A1 A2 



 
Step8. Repeat same way as in step 7, using two 3-way fittings (E) to connect remaining over arms (F1, F2)  
and screens (B2, B3). Do not disorder the parts as it may cause assembly failure.     
 
Step9. Use 3-way fitting (E) to connect two adjacent over arms (F2) and pole (C1). 
Inserting pole (C1) to 3-way fitting bottom opening, fix them with two sets screw 
M5*16 & washer (J). Then insert two over arms (F2) to 3-way fitting respectively, 
fix them with one set of screw M5*16 & washer (J) at each side (Fig.7). Repeat 
same way to connect another sets of over arms (F2) and pole (C2) with remaining 
3-way fitting (E). 
 
Step11. Insert the long tube of top frame (H) to the middle branch of 3-way fitting (E). Make sure the snap  
fastener of long tub is locked into pre-drilled hole of the middle branch. 
 
Step12. Your finished gazebo skeleton should like Fig. 8.Then pull big  
canopy (T) tightly over the assembled top skeleton and screens; fasten  
Velcro strips around the top frames (H) on the underside of the big  
canopy (T).  
 
Step13. Attach glass table (I) to gazebo. 
Warning: the glass table (I) can only be installed between screen (B1)  
and pole (C1), misplaying might result in assembly failure.  
 
Attach one end of table support (R) to glass table (I) and fasten by screw  
M5*16 & washer (J). Then attach glass table (I) to screen (B1) and  
fasten by screws M6*30 (K) and two plastic washers (O). Then attach table support (R) to screen (B1) and  
fasten by screw M6*16 (L) and flat washer (N) (Fig. 9). Repeat same way to attach another end of glass table  
(I) to pole (C1).    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Step14. Tighten all screws and nuts. Secure gazebo to the ground with pegs (Q). 
 
Step15. Hang the mosquito net (U) on poles that pre-weld in front of over arms when use. Put glass table (I)  
top vertical to the ground when apply mosquito net to gazebo.        
 


